
Contract No. 1730-16797 Amendment No. 1 
Vendor Name: HLP, INC. 

Rev 4/1/19

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

This Amendment modifies Contract No. 1730-16797, for Support and Maintenance of Chameleon/CMS Software  by and between 
the County of Cook, Illinois, herein referred to as “County” and HLP, Inc., authorized to do business in the State of Illinois hereinafter 
referred to as “Contractor”: 

RECITALS 

Whereas, the County and Contractor have entered into a Contract executed by the Chief Procurement Officer on April 19, 2018, 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”), wherein the Contractor is to provide Support and Maintenance of Chameleon/CMS 
Software (hereinafter referred to as the “Services”) from May 1, 2018 through April 30, 2021 in an amount not to exceed $35,280.00 
with two (2), one-year renewal options; and 

Whereas, the Contract will expire April 30, 2021, and the agreed upon Services are still required; and 

Whereas, an increase of the Contract amount is required for the continuation of Services; and pursuant to Article 10.C of the 
Contract, the County and Contractor desire to increase the Contract in the amount of $14,700.00; and 

Whereas, pursuant to Article 4.C of the Contract, the County and Contractor desire to renew the Contract for twelve (12) months 
beginning May 1, 2021 through April 30, 2022. 

Now therefore, in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein, it is agreed by and between the parties to amend the 
Contract as follows: 

1. The Contract is renewed through April 30, 2022.

2. The Contract is hereby amended to incorporate Attachment A and made part of the Contract.

3. The Contract is increase by $14,700.00 and the Total Contract Amount is revised to $49,980.00.

4. The attached updated Identification of Sub-Contractors/Suppliers/Sub-Consultants Form, MBE/WBE Utilization Plan
Forms, Certificate of Insurance, and Economic Disclosures Statement under Attachment B are incorporated and made
a part of this Contract.

5. All other terms and conditions remain as stated in the Contract.

In witness whereof, and pursuant to the authority of the Chief Procurement Officer, the County and Contractor have caused this 
Amendment No. 1 to be executed on the date and year last written below. 

County of Cook, Illinois   HLP, Inc. 

By:  _______________________________ _______________________________ 
Chief Procurement Officer Signed 

Date:  _____________________________ _______________________________ 
Type or print name 

By:  _______________________________ _______________________________ 
State’s Attorney (if applicable) Title 

       _______________________________ 
Type or print name (if applicable)  

Date: ______________________________ Date: __________________________ 

Sean Smith

CEO

September 25, 2020

fficer, the Countttttttyttt aaaaaaaaanndnnnnnnnn

HLP, Inc.

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Signed

Raffi Sarrafian
Digitally signed by Raffi 
Sarrafian 
Date: 2021.04.05 14:09:21 
-05'00'



Contract No. 1730-16797 Amendment No. 1 
Vendor Name: HLP, INC. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

ATTACHMENT A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRICE QUOTE
Date

4/1/2020

Estimate #

5103

Name / Address

Cook County
Animal & Rabies Control
Bridgeview Court,  5th District Court
10220 S 76th Ave
Brideview, IL 60455

HLP, INC
Chameleon Software Products
9888 West Belleview Ave. #110
Littleton, CO 80123

Please return your license renewal form as soon as possible.

Phone #

800-459-8376

Fax #

866-844-3924

E-mail

Accounting@chameleonbeach.com

Web Site

www.chameleonbeach.com

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Description TotalQty Rate

      Period Covered February 1, 2021 -April 30th, 2022
Chameleon/CMS Software Annual Support & Maintenance
   *Licensed for a single server and 9 workstations, 15 months @$80 month

12,000.00T10 1,200.00

Field Service Units Annual Support & Maintenance, 15 months @ $20 month 2,700.00T9 300.00
Chameleon Public Access License $9,800 Fee Waived 0.00T1 0.00
ChamCam imaging included with any licensed Chameleon workstation. 0.00T1 0.00

This price quote is based on your current license count. Increasing your license
count will change the total on this quote. Please contact me if you are changing
your license count and need a new quote. Return your license renewal form even if
there are no changes to your license count.**

$14,700.00

$14,700.00

$0.00



Contract No. 1730-16797 Amendment No. 1 
Vendor Name: HLP, INC. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

ATTACHMENT B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Cook County
Office of the Chief Procurement Officer

Identification of Subcontractor/Supplier/Subconsultant Form

The Bidder/Proposer/Respondent (“the Contractor”) will fully complete and execute and submit an Identification of 
Subcontractor/Supplier/Subconsultant Form (“ISF”) with each Bid, Request for Proposal, and Request for 
Qualification.  The Contractor must complete the ISF for each Subcontractor, Supplier or Subconsultant which 
shall be used on the Contract.  In the event that there are any changes in the utilization of Subcontractors, 
Suppliers or Subconsultants, the Contractor must file an updated ISF.  

Bid/RFP/RFQ No.: Date: 

Total Bid or Proposal Amount: Contract Title:

Contractor:
Subcontractor/Supplier/
Subconsultant to be 
added or substitute:

Authorized Contact 
for Contractor:

Authorized Contact for 
Subcontractor/Supplier/
Subconsultant:

Email Address 
(Contractor):

Email Address 
(Subcontractor):

Company Address 
(Contractor): 

Company Address 
(Subcontractor): 

City, State and 
Zip (Contractor):

City, State and Zip 
(Subcontractor):

Telephone and
Fax (Contractor)

Telephone and Fax 
(Subcontractor)

Estimated Start and
Completion Dates 
(Contractor)

Estimated Start and
Completion Dates
(Subcontractor)

Note: Upon request, a copy of all written subcontractor agreements must be provided to the OCPO.  

Description of Services or Supplies
Total Price of 

Subcontract for 
Services or Supplies

The subcontract documents will incorporate all requirements of the Contract awarded to the Contractor as applicable. 
The subcontract will in no way hinder the Subcontractor/Supplier/Subconsultant from maintaining its progress on any 
other contract on which it is either a Subcontractor/Supplier/Subconsultant or principal contractor.  This disclosure is 
made with the understanding that the Contractor is not under any circumstances relieved of its abilities and 
obligations, and is responsible for the organization, performance, and quality of work.  This form does not approve 
any proposed changes, revisions or modifications to the contract approved MBE/WBE Utilization Plan.  Any 
changes to the contract’s approved MBE/WBE/Utilization Plan must be submitted to the Office of the 
Contract Compliance.

Contractor

Name

Title  

Prime Contractor Signature Date

OCPO ONLY:
Disqualification
Check Complete

ntntttntttractor

me

e  

me Contractor

. 1730-16797 9/10/2020

$49,980.00 Chameleon/CMS maintenance and support

HLP, Inc. N/A

Keith Brakey N/A

accounting@chameleonbeach.com N/A

9888 West Belleview Ave #110 N/A

Littleton, CO 80123 N/A

800-459-8376 / 866-844-3924 N/A

5/1/2018-4/30/2022 N/A

N/A

Sean Smith

CEO

September 25, 2020

. 1730-16797

HLP, Inc.



 
 
 
 

 
 

     November 20, 2020 

Mr. Raffi Sarrafian 
Chief Procurement Officer 
118 N. Clark Street 
County Building-Room 1018 
Chicago, IL 60602 

Re: Contract No.: 1730-16797 (Amendment No. 1) 
Support and Maintenance of Chameleon/CMS Software 

 Department of Animal Control 
 
Dear Mr. Sarrafian: 
 
The Office of Contract Compliance is in receipt of the above-referenced contract amendment and has 
determined a 0% MBE and 0% WBE participation goal was recommended and does not require the Office of 
Contract Compliance to review for MBE/WBE compliance with the Minority- and Women- owned Business 
Enterprises (MBE/WBE) Ordinance.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Edward H. Olivieri 
Contract Compliance Director  
 
 
EHO/ds 
  
 
cc: Angela Sanchez, OCPO 
 Donna Ciesielski, Department of Animal Control 
       
 
 

TONI PRECKWINKLE 
PRESIDENT 

Cook County Board 
of Commissioners 

 
BRANDON JOHNSON 

1st District 
 

DENNIS DEER 
2nd District 

 
BILL LOWRY 
3rd District 

 
STANLEY MOORE 

4th District 
 

DEBORAH SIMS 
5th District 

 
DONNA MILLER 

6th District 
 

ALMA E. ANAYA 
7th District 

 
LUIS ARROYO, JR. 

8th District 
 

PETER N. SILVESTRI 
9th District 

 
BRIDGET GAINER 

10th District 
 

JOHN P. DALEY 
11th District 

 
BRIDGET DEGNEN 

12th District 
 

LARRY SUFFREDIN 
13th District 

 
SCOTT R. BRITTON 

14th District 
 

KEVIN B. MORRISON 
15th District 

 
FRANK AGUILAR 

16th District 
 

SEAN M. MORRISON 
17th District 

OFFICE OF CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

EDWARD H. OLIVIERI
CONTRACT COMPLIANCE DIRECTOR 
118 N. Clark, County Building, Room 1020  Chicago, Illinois 60602  (312) 603-5502 

Edward H. Olivieri
Contract Complian



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY



















✔

✔



✔



✔

✔

✔



✔





✔

✔

✔



✔







�

�



�

�
















